STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 25-017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
d/b/a EVERSOURCE ENERGY

2025 Energy Service Solicitations

Procedural Order Re: Proposed Procedural Schedule

In accordance with the supplemental order of notice that the Commission issued
on July 17, 2025, Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy
(Eversource) filed a proposed procedural schedule. Eversource stated that the Office of the
Consumer Advocate had no position regarding the proposed procedural schedule, which is
supported by the New Hampshire Department of Energy (DOE) and the Community Power
Coalition of New Hampshire.

The Commission waives New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc
203.07(c), see N.H. Admin. R., Puc 203.01(a), and APPROVES the proposed procedural
schedule,! so that the current procedural schedule in this docket, which supersedes any

existing conflicting deadlines, is as follows:

Activity/Event Deadline

Requested date for Commission decision on August 15, 2025
petitions to intervene

Eversource Supplemental Filing August 18, 2025
Parties’ Data Requests to Eversource August 29, 2025
Data Responses from Eversource September 15, 2025
Technical Session September 24, 2025
Parties’ Testimony/Technical Statements October 3, 2025
Technical Session/Settlement Conference October 10, 2025

1 To avoid conflicts with Commission hearings; the Commission notes the dates and times of technical sessions
and settlement conferences contained in approved procedural schedules on its hearings calendar. It is
recommended that these be scheduled on Mondays and Fridays, as Commission hearings are generally
scheduled on the other days of the week. Therefore, it is requested that, in future, the parties note either the
start and end times, or the start times and amount of time allotted. The Commission will schedule around the
technical sessions and settlement conferences whenever possible.
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The August 28, 2025 hearing scheduled in the supplemental order of notice is

CANCELLED. A one-day hearing in this matter has been scheduled on October 23, 2025,

starting at 9:00 a.m. This hearing will be conducted in person, in accordance with the

attached revised hearing guidelines. If additional time will be required, the parties are
requested to notify the Commission within ten days from the date of this order.

So ordered, this thirtieth day of July, 2025.
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Daniel C. Goldner Pradip K. Ch.
Chairman ommissioner
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Email Addresses

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ashley.botelho@eversource.com
bryant.robinson@eversource.com
bullimore@nhlandlaw.com
ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov
david.wiesner(@eversource.com
Deana.Dennis@CommunityPowerNH.gov
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
edward.davis@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
gary.m.cronin@energy.nh.gov
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov
Kelechi.P.Nwanaga@energy.nh.gov
luann.lamontagne@eversource.com
manzelli@nhlandlaw.com
Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Michael.J.Cronin@energy.nh.gov
Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
parker.littlehale@eversource.com
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
Robyn.I.Sarette@energy.nh.gov
sandra.gagnon(@eversource.com
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